25FY2024

FY2024 Financial Results

Financial Summary

Results by Business Segment

Sales by Product Category

Breakdown SG&A

Retail Tech

Consolidated BS / CF

Store Opening / Closure

Existing Stores / Renovation

Consolidated Forecast

PB Product

Key Strategies

Customer Loyalty Program

Capital Policy

/ Shareholder Returns

Appendix

IR Activities / Stock Situation

FY2025 Consolidated Forecast

Company Overview

Consolidated BS / CF

FY2024 Financial Results

Consolidated Balance Sheet

16,158 MM 115,684 MM

Net Assets

40.8 ％

Equity Ratio

(75,788 MM)

(3,450 MM) ＋49,799 MM(71,499 MM) +8.0 pts

*1 Interest-bearing Debt＝「Current portion of long-term bank loans」＋「Long-term bank loans」＋「Lease obligations」 *2 Net debt＝「Interest-bearing debt」－「Cash and deposits」

YoY

Interest-bearing Debt *1 Net Debt *2

Fund raising through IPO raised shareholders' equity. Cash and deposits, as well as accounts payable increased

significantly. The last day of FY2024 fell on holiday for financial institutions, and settlement of accounts payable

and other accounts was conducted the following month.

(Millions of yen) Actual Share Actual Share YoY (Millions of yen) Actual Share Actual Share YoY

Current Assets 82,114 40.9% 152,300 53.7% +70,186 Current Liabilities 107,666 53.7% 143,010 50.4% +35,344

Cash and deposits 23,898 11.9% 91,947 32.4% +68,049 Payable 71,852 35.8% 101,838 35.9% +29,986

Account Receivable 974 0.5% 1,170 0.4% +196
Current portion of

long-term bank loans
4,426 2.2% 3,949 1.4% ▲ 477

Inventory 46,388 23.1% 46,440 16.4% +52 Contract liabilities 9,413 4.7% 9,644 3.4% +231

Fixed Asset 118,524 59.1% 131,327 46.3% +12,803 Fixed  Liabilities 24,952 12.4% 22,429 7.9% ▲ 2,523

Property, plant and equipment102,999 51.3% 113,694 40.1% +10,695 Long-term bank loans 15,164 7.6% 12,195 4.3% ▲ 2,969

Buildings and structures 70,201 35.0% 73,771 26.0% +3,570 Asset retirement obligations 8,011 4.0% 8,466 3.0% +455

Land 18,160 9.1% 21,474 7.6% +3,314 Equity 68,020 33.9% 118,187 41.7% +50,167

Intangible fixed assets 2,682 1.3% 1,879 0.7% ▲ 803 Shareholder's equity 64,917 32.4% 114,443 40.3% +49,526

Investment and other assets 12,842 6.4% 15,752 5.6% +2,910 Non-controlling interests 2,134 1.1% 2,503 0.9% +369

Total Asset 200,639 100.0% 283,627 100.0% +82,988 Toatal Liabilities 200,639 100.0% 283,627 100.0% +82,988

June 2023 June 2024 June 2023 June 2024

26FY2024

FY2024 Financial Results

Financial Summary

Results by Business Segment

Sales by Product Category

Breakdown SG&A

Retail Tech

Consolidated BS / CF

Store Opening / Closure

Existing Stores / Renovation

Consolidated Forecast

PB Product

Key Strategies

Customer Loyalty Program

Capital Policy

/ Shareholder Returns

Appendix

IR Activities / Stock Situation

FY2025 Consolidated Forecast

Company Overview

Consolidated BS / CF

FY2024 Financial Results

FY2023

(Millions of yen) Actual Actual YoY YoY(%)

Cash and cash equivalents, Beginning of year 27,432 23,898 ▲ 3,534 87.1%